Minnesota law.
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or hereafter having over 50,000 inhabitants not operating under
a home rule charter and not governed under a charter adopted
pursuant to Sec. 36, Article 4 of the State Constitution, may by
resolution adopted by the affirmative vote of not less than a
majority of all the members elect/of its city council issue and sell
bonds of such city to the amount of $100,000 in par value for
the purpose of repairing and enlarging armories, and the bonds
provided for in this act may be issued and sold notwithstanding
any charter provision of such city or any laws of this state limit-
ing the amount of indebtedness of any such city.

Sec. 2. Thirty years at 4% and form of bond.—No bonds
shall be issued by any such city for the purposes above men-
tioned to run for a longer time than thirty years, nor bearing
a rate of interest greater than four (4) per cent per annum, but
the place of payment of the principal and interest thereon and.
the denominations in which the same shall be issued shall be
such as may be determined upon by the city council and such
bonds may be in the fornfpf coupon bonds or registered certifi-
cates so-called. All such bonds shall be signed by the mayor
and attested by the city clerk and countersigned by the comp-
troller of such city and shall be sealed with the seal of the city,
except that the signatures on the coupons attached to such
bonds, if any, may be lithographed thereon. Said bonds shall
not be sold m for less than ninety-five (95) per cent of their par
value and accrued interest thereon and shall be sold to the highest
responsible bidder therefor, upon at least two weeks' published
notice of the sale of such bonds. The full faith and credit of such
city shall be pledged at all times for the payment of all bonds
issued under this act and the interest thereon, and such city
shall each year levy sufficient taxes to pay annual interest on
such bonds and provide a sinking fund sufficient for the redemp-
tion of said bonds at maturity.

Sec. 3. Application.—This act shall not apply to any city
operating under a home-rule charter framed pursuant to Section
36 of Article 4 of the State Constitution.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 369—S. F. No. 651.
An act relating to the collection of the costs and expenses

incurred, heretofore, "by the establishment of drainage ditches,
in certain cases.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Provision for collection of assessments where
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same have been omitted from original statements made by county
auditor.—Wherever any items of cost of a ditch established under
the provisions of Chapter 230 of the General Laws of 1905, and
acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, from its in-
ception to its completion, have heretofore been omitted from the

. original tabular statement for assessment made and filed by the
auditor with the register of deeds and the supplementary state-
ment for assessment made and filed by said auditor under the
provisions of Section 5590, General Statutes 1913, and such
omitted items have been paid by the county by warrant on the-
ditch fund thereof, then and in that case an additional supple-
mentary statement for assessment shall be made by said auditor
in the same form and manner as the original statement, so far
as practicable, showing such omitted items and interest accrued
on the warrants issued in payment thereof, which additional
supplementary statement for assessment shall be filed for record
with the register of deeds in the proper county, and in the dis-
cretion of such county auditor, may be made due, payable and
collectible either in the same manner, time and form as if a part
of the last annual installment of the original assessment, or in
installments, the number thereof to be equal to the number of in-
.stallments remaining unpaid on such original statement for as-
sessment at the time such additional supplementary statement
shall be filed; and in either event such additional supplementary
statement shall be and operate as a lien on the land affected as
fully as though part of such original assessment.

Sec. 2. Auditor to notify various persons affected.—Upon the
filing by the auditor of such additional supplementary statement
for assessment with the register of deeds, said auditor shall notify
each person by mail whose lands are affected thereby of the filing
of such statement and the individual assessment due thereon.
Such notice shall be sent to the last known address of such
persons.

Sec. 3. Not to apply to pending actions.—This act shall not
apply to or affect any action or appeals now pending.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.
Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 370-S. F. No. 706.
£n act to amend Section 679, General Statutes 191$, re-

lating to counties and county officers.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Re-districting of commissioner districts.—That
Section 679, General Statutes, 1913, be and the same is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:


